The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the

standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not

completed at this date. The Group has elected to apply the standard to contracts that are not completed as at 1

January 2018.

The cumulative effect of the initial application of IFRS 15 was recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance

of retained profits as at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to

be reported under IAS 11, IAS 18 and related interpretations.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

74

3.1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(a) IFRS 15 and its amendments replace (Continued)

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item was affected as at 1 January 2018 as a

result of the adoption of IFRS 15:

At 31

December 2017

(as previously

presented)

Effects of

adoption of

IFRS 15

At 1

January 2018

(as restated)

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Amounts due from contract customers 3,084,495 (3,084,495) –

Trade receivables 25,173 (25,173) –

Contract assets – 3,109,668 3,109,668

Amounts due to contract customers (132,125) 132,125 –

Advances from customers (12,390) 12,390 –

Contract liabilities – (144,515) (144,515)

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item was affected as at 31 December 2018

as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15. The adoption of IFRS 15 has had no impact on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income or on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows. The

first column shows the amounts recorded under IFRS 15 and the second column shows what the amounts would

have been had IFRS 15 not been adopted:

ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

75

3.1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(a) IFRS 15 and its amendments replace (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

Amounts prepared under

Notes IFRS 15 Previous IFRS

Increase/

(decrease)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts due from contract customers (i) – 3,036,118 (3,036,118)

Trade receivables (i) – 41,199 (41,199)

Contract assets (i) 3,077,317 – 3,077,317

Total assets 3,077,317 3,077,317 –

Amounts due to contract customers (ii) – 151,301 (151,301)

Advance from customers (ii) – 17,712 (17,712)

Contract liabilities (ii) 169,013 – 169,013

Total liabilities 169,013 169,013 –

Net assets 2,908,304 2,908,304 –

(i) Construction services

Before the adoption of IFRS 15, contract costs were recognised as an asset provided it was probable that

they would be recovered. Such costs represented an amount due from the customers and were recorded as

amounts due from contract customers in the statement of financial position before the construction services

were billed to customers. Upon the adoption of IFRS 15, a contract asset is recognised when the Group

performs by transferring goods or services to customers and the Group’s right to consideration is conditional.

[…]

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:

classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

There are no significant transition adjustments recognised against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1

January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, including

the effect of replacing IAS 39's incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

77

3.1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Classification and measurement  (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January

2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Note Category Amount Re-classification Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets

Trade receivables (i) L&R1 774,599 – 774,599 AC2

Bills receivable L&R 182,603 – 182,603 FVPL3

Financial assets included

in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets L&R 507,333 – 507,333 AC

Pledged deposits L&R 18,752 – 18,752 AC

Cash and cash equivalents L&R 83,859 – 83,859 AC

1,567,146 – 1,567,146

Other assets

Contract assets (i) 3,109,668 – 3,109,668

Financial liabilities

Trade and bills payables AC 2,586,026 – 2,586,026 AC

Financial liabilities included in

other payables and accruals AC 28,044 – 28,044 AC

Interest-bearing bank

borrowings AC 549,561 – 549,561 AC

3,163,631 – 3,163,631

1. L&R: Loans and receivables
2. AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost
3. FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Note :

(i) The gross carrying amounts of the trade receivables and the contract assets under the column “IAS 39 measurement – Amount” represent

the amounts after adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 but before the measurement of ECLs.  Further details of the adjustments for the

adoption of IFRS 15 are included in note 3.1(a) to the financial statements.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd. ANNUAL REPORT 2018Jujiang Construction Group Co., Ltd.